

S188128

SUPREME COURT COPY COPY

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

LOS ANGELES COUNTY METROPOLITAN
TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY,

Plaintiff, Appellant, and Respondent,

v.

VCC ALAMEDA, LLC., et al.,

Defendants, Respondents, and Petitioner.

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

DEC 08 2010

Frederick K. Onirich Clerk

Deputy

After An Unpublished Decision By The Court Of Appeal, Second
Appellate District, Division Four
Case No. B212643

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Elwood Lui (SBN 45538)
Brian D. Hershman (SBN 168175)
JONES DAY
555 South Flower Street
Fiftieth Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071-2300
Telephone: (213) 489-3939
Facsimile: (213) 243-2539

Andrea Sheridan Ordin (SBN 38235)
County Counsel
Charles M. Safer (SBN 82771)
Assistant County Counsel
Joyce L. Chang (SBN 136748)
Principal Deputy County Counsel
One Gateway Plaza, 25th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90012
Telephone: (213) 922-2511

Attorneys for Respondent
**LOS ANGELES COUNTY
METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY**

S188128

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

**LOS ANGELES COUNTY METROPOLITAN
TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY,**

Plaintiff, Appellant, and Respondent,

v.

VCC ALAMEDA, LLC., et al.,

Defendants, Respondents, and Petitioner.

After An Unpublished Decision By The Court Of Appeal, Second
Appellate District, Division Four
Case No. B212643

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Elwood Lui (SBN 45538)
Brian D. Hershman (SBN 168175)
JONES DAY
555 South Flower Street
Fiftieth Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071-2300
Telephone: (213) 489-3939
Facsimile: (213) 243-2539

Andrea Sheridan Ordin (SBN 38235)
County Counsel
Charles M. Safer (SBN 82771)
Assistant County Counsel
Joyce L. Chang (SBN 136748)
Principal Deputy County Counsel
One Gateway Plaza, 25th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90012
Telephone: (213) 922-2511

Attorneys for Respondent
**LOS ANGELES COUNTY
METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	3
A. MTA ADOPTS A RESOLUTION OF NECESSITY DECLARING A NEED FOR THE EXPANSION OF ITS DIVISION ONE BUS FACILITY AND AUTHORIZING CONDEMNATION	3
B. TRIAL COURT PROCEEDINGS PRIOR TO ENTRY OF CONDITIONAL DISMISSAL.....	4
1. MTA Files Eminent Domain Complaint and Obtains Prejudgment Possession of APMI’s Property; APMI’s Lenders Withdraw Deposited Funds to Pay Off APMI’s Mortgages and its Line of Credit on the Subject Property.	4
2. MTA Takes Possession of the Subject Property, Makes Improvements, and Begins Using It As An Expansion to Its Division One Bus Facility.....	6
3. The Trial Court Issues a Conditional Dismissal of MTA’s Condemnation Action.....	6
4. The Trial Court Enters An Order of Permanent Dismissal.....	7
5. The Trial Court Denies All Post-Trial Relief By MTA and MTA Appeals.....	8
C. THE COURT OF APPEAL REVERSES THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION.....	9
THE PETITION FOR REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED	10
A. THE COURT OF APPEAL’S INTERPRETATION AND APPLICATION OF SECTION 1255.260 IS FULLY CONSISTENT WITH ITS TEXT AND <i>MESDAQ</i>	10
1. APMI Wrongly Asserts That the Court Erred in Concluding Section 1255.260 Was An Absolute Bar to APMI’s Challenge to MTA’s Taking	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. The Court of Appeal’s Opinion is Fully Consistent with <i>Mesdaq</i> ; APMI’s Purported Need for Clarification Rings Hollow.....	14
(a) APMI’s “Third-Party” Waiver Argument is Factually and Legally Incorrect	14
(b) The Court of Appeal Correctly Found APMI’s Acceptance of the Benefits was Voluntary	16
(c) MTA Does Not Have the Duty to Object	17
B. THIS COURT’S INTERVENTION IS UNNECESSARY TO SETTLE ANY IMPORTANT QUESTIONS OF LAW BECAUSE THE COURT OF APPEAL’S INTERPRETATION OF THIS ISSUE IS UNIFORM	20
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bauman v. Ross</i> (1897) 167 U.S. 548	9
<i>Bloom v. Bender</i> (1957) 48 Cal.2d 793	15
<i>Clayton v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 28	13
<i>County of San Bernardino v. County of Riverside</i> (1902) 135 Cal. 618	12
<i>DeBerard Properties, Ltd. v. Lim</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 659	15
<i>Jacob B. v. County of Shasta</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 948	3
<i>Los Angeles County Metropolitan Trans. Auth. v. Continental Development</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 694	9
<i>Louis Gardens of Encino Homeowners Assn., Inc. v. Trade Ins. Exchange</i> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 648	12
<i>Mt. San Jacinto Community College Dist. v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 648	1, 11, 12, 16
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1973) 33 Cal.App.3d 321	16
<i>People ex rel. Dept. of Public Works v. Gutierrez</i> (1962) 207 Cal.App.2d 759	12
<i>People ex rel. Dept. of Public Works v. Loop</i> (1958) 161 Cal.App.2d 466	13
<i>People ex rel. Dept. of Public Works v. Neider</i> (1961) 55 Cal.2d 832	13
<i>People v. Davis</i> (1905) 147 Cal. 346	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Redevelopment Agency of City of San Diego v. Attisha</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 357	passim
<i>Redevelopment Agency of City of San Diego v. Mesdaq</i> (2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 1111 (review denied, Nov. 7, 2008)	passim
<i>Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Diego v. Mesdaq</i> (Cal. Nov. 28, 2007) Case No. S157032, 2007 Cal. LEXIS 13356.....	3
<i>Redevelopment Agency of City of San Diego v. San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.</i> (2003) 111 Cal.App.4th 912	19
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Morris</i> (1968) 266 Cal.App.2d 616	16
<i>San Diego Gas & Electric Company v. 3250 Corporation</i> (1988) 205 Cal.App.3d 1075	11
<i>Schubert v. Reich</i> (1950) 36 Cal.2d 298	12
<i>Shopoff & Cavallo, LLP v. Hyon</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 1489	12
<i>Steinhart v. Superior Court</i> (1902) 137 Cal. 575	16
<i>Trust One Mortgage Corp. v. Invest America Mortgage Corp.</i> (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 1302	15
<i>20th Century Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 1247	15
 STATUTES	
Civil Code, § 2929	18
Code Civ. Proc., § 1255.010	4, 11
Code Civ. Proc., § 1255.210	11
Code Civ. Proc., § 1255.230	19
Code Civ. Proc., § 1255.260	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Code Civ. Proc., § 1263.110.....	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.500(b).....	10
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.500(b)(1).....	10, 11, 14
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.500(c)(2).....	3
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.504(d)(1).....	22
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Cal. Const., Article I, § 19	11, 16
U.S. Const., 5th Amend.	11
